# 2726406\_\_\_\_

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IsoTis N.V.		12/12/2007	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NETHERLANDS

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	OctoPlus Sciences B.V.	
Street Address:	Zernikedreef 12	
City:	2333 CL Leiden	
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NETHERLANDS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2726406	POLYACTIVE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (952)912-0574

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 952-253-4106

Email: trademark@alteralaw.com

Correspondent Name: Michael B. Lasky
Address Line 1: 220 South Sixth Street
Address Line 2: 1700 US Bank Plaza South

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 601.344US01

### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: Address Line 2:

900096596

TRADEMARK REEL: 003697 FRAME: 0580

Address Line 3: Address Line 4:		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael B. Lasky	
Signature:	/Michael B. Lasky/	
Date:	01/16/2008	
Total Attachments: 1 source=signed Deed of Assignment#page1.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003697 FRAME: 0581

# UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

# ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK AND TRADEMARK REGISTRATION

WHEREAS, IsoTis N.V., a Netherlands limited liability company organized under the laws of The Netherlands whose principal place of business is Prof. Bronkhorstlaan 10, 3723 MB Bilthoven, The Netherlands ("Assignor"), has adopted and used the POLYACTIVE trademark, which is the subject of a U.S. trademark registration, Reg. No. 2,726,406, (the "Mark");

WHEREAS, OctoPlus Sciences B.V., a private limited liability company organized under the laws of The Netherlands, whose principal place of business is Zernikedreef 12, 2333 CL Leiden, The Netherlands ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the Mark and enjoy the protection of the registration of the Mark;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, transfer and sell unto Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Mark (including all claims for profits and damages by reason of past infringement of the Mark), together with the good will of the business symbolized by the Mark, and the U.S. registration and any and all other registrations of the Mark.

Assignor covenants that it or its representatives will, upon request, do all other lawful acts necessary to enable Assignee to obtain, maintain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned.

This assignment shall be effective as of the date of signature, shall be binding on the successors and assigns of Assignor and shall inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of Assignee.

IsoTis N.V.

23.4...

By: Dubles Doors

Name: P: WUTTEN

THE LES

Mr. Pieter Wolters, President & CEO Q- WATED

DINGET OF

Mr. Peter Ward, Financial Director

V5643US00 ss

TRADEMARK REEL: 003697 FRAME: 0582

OctoPlus Sciences B.V.

**RECORDED: 01/16/2008**